
 

 

 

22 June 2023 

At 5.00 pm 

 

Central Sydney Planning Committee 
 



Central Sydney Planning Committee 22 June 2023 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

 
 
1.   Disclosures of Interest 

2.   Confirmation of Minutes 

3.   Matters Arising from the Minutes 

4.   Development Application: 262-266 Castlereagh Street and 271-279 Elizabeth Street, 
Sydney - D/2022/152 

5.   Development Application: 330 Botany Road, Alexandria - D/2021/1484 

6.   Post Exhibition - Planning Proposal - 118-130 Epsom Road and 905 South Dowling 
Street, Zetland - Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 and Sydney Development 
Control Plan 2012 Amendment 

7.   Post Exhibition - Planning Proposal - Affordable Housing Program Update - Sydney 
Local Environmental Plan 2012, Sydney Local Environmental Plan (Green Square 
Town Centre) 2013, Sydney Local Environmental Plan (Green Square Town Centre - 
Stage 2) 2013, Draft City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program 2022 and Draft 
Affordable Housing Contributions Interim Distribution Plan 

8.   Approved Variations to Development Standards Reported to the Department of 
Planning and Environment 

9.   Summary of Applications to be Reported to the Central Sydney Planning Committee 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at the Central Sydney 

Planning Committee 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to 
committee members during Central Sydney Planning Committee meetings about items on the 
agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Central Sydney Planning 
Committee meetings are recorded and webcast live on the City of Sydney website at 
www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a Central Sydney Planning Committee meeting may have their 
image, voice and personal information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast 
and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a Central Sydne
[...]
ns Plan 2020 

(xi) City of Sydney Affordable Housing 
Program 

Attachments: A. Recommended Conditions of Consent 

B. Selected Drawings 

 

3



Central Sydney Planning Committee 22 June 2023 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to determine Development 
Application  D/2022/152, after concurrence from Sydney Metro is received in 
accordance with Clause 2.99 of the State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport 
and Infrastructure) 2021; and  

(B) the requirement of Section 51N of the City of Sydney Act 1988 to consult with the 
Central Sydney Traffic and Transport Committee not apply in this instance as the 
proposal does not require, nor might reasonably be expected to require, the carrying 
out of road works or traffic control works that are likely to have a significant impact on 
traffic and transport in the Sydney CBD. 

Reasons for Recommendation 

The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons: 

(A) The proposal satisfies the objectives of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979 in that, subject to the imposition of conditions as recommended, it achieves 
the objectives of the planning controls for the site for the reasons outlined in the report 
to the Central Sydney Planning Committee. 

(B) The proposal generally satisfies the objectives and provisions of the Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012 and the Sydney Development Control Plan 2012. 

(C) The articulation, materiality and sustainability measures of the proposal combine to 
exhibit design excellence in accordance with the relevant provisions and matters for 
consideration in Clause 6.21C of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012. 

(D) The proposed development has a height, scale and form suitable for the site and its 
context, and satisfactorily addresses the heights and setbacks of neighbouring 
developments, is appropriate in the streetscape context and setting of the broader 
locality. 

(E) The development does not result in any significant adverse environmental or amenity 
impacts on the subject or surrounding properties, the public domain, and the broader 
locality, subject to the recommended conditions. 

(F) The public interest is served by the approval of the proposal, as amendments to the 
development application have addressed the matters raised by the City officers, the 
City's Design Advisory Panel, and the community, subject to recommended conditions 
included in Attachment A. 

4



Central Sydney Planning Committee 22 June 2023 
 

Background 

The Site and Surrounding Development 

1. The site comprises two allotments, which have legal descriptions of Lot 10 DP 
1274140 and Lot 20 DP 1274142 and are known as 262-266 Castlereagh Street and 
271-279 Elizabeth Street, Sydney. The site is irregular in shape with total area of 
875.28sqm. It has a primary street frontage of 27.6m to Elizabeth Street and a 
secondary street frontage of 14.3m to Castlereagh Street. Levels on the site fall to the 
west, with the Elizabeth Street frontage being 3.2m higher than the Castlereagh Street 
frontage.  

2. Located at 262-266 Castlereagh Street is a 4-storey inter-war building, which currently 
contains retail and office uses and has been altered over time. Located at 271-279 
Elizabeth Street is a 16-storey hotel building known as the 'Hyde Park Inn', with 2 
levels of basement parking accessed from Elizabeth Street. 

3. The surrounding area is characterised by a mixture of land uses, primarily being retail 
and commercial, excluding the site directly to the south which is residential.  An outline 
of the surrounding sites is provided:   

(a) North - To the immediate north is a 16-storey commercial office building known 
as 255-269 Elizabeth Street, which has frontages to both Elizabeth Street and 
Castlereagh Street and comprises 6 levels of basement car parking accessed 
from its Castlereagh Street frontage.  

It is noted that the subject site 
[...]
any public submissions received 
in response; 

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to determine whether the Design 
Excellence Strategy for 330-332 Botany Road, Alexandria, prepared by Ethos Urban 
on behalf of City West Housing and dated 17 May 2023, as shown at Attachment F to 
the subject report, ought to be approved pursuant to Section 3.3.1 of the Sydney 
Development Control Plan 2012 and Section 1.2 of the Competitive Design Policy; and 

(C) if the Chief Executive Officer determines to approve the application, consideration be 
given, pursuant to Section 4.16(3) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, to granting deferred commencement consent to Development Application No. 
D/2021/1484 subject to the conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

Reasons for Recommendation 

The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons: 

(A) The concept proposal is for a building envelope for a mixed-use development including 
commercial uses and residential apartments for the purpose of providing affordable 
housing. The proposal secures public benefits comprising land dedication and 
embellishment works for footpath widening and payment of a monetary contribution 
towards community infrastructure provision in Green Square. The mixed-use 
development contains shop-top housing for the purposes of affordable housing and 
may be carried out on the land which is identified as "Business Area" on the Locality 
and Site Identification Map and in accordance with the provisions contained at clause 
7.13A of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012. 

(B) The proposed envelope complies with the 33m to 40m height controls pursuant to 
clause 4.3 and are capable of accommodating development that complies with the 
floor space ratio controls pursuant to clauses 4.4, 6.14 and 6.21D of the Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012. 

(i) The concept proposal is capable of satisfying the relevant objectives of the 
Sydney Development Control Plan 2012. 

(ii) The concept proposal and Design Excellence Strategy establish a concept 
building envelope and suitable parameters for a competitive design process. 
Subject to the recommended conditions, the proposed envelopes can 
accommodate a detailed building design of an appropriate bulk and scale, that 
responds to the character of the area, and which is capable of achieving design 
excellence. 

  

5



Central Sydney Planning Committee 22 June 2023 
 

Background 

The Site and Surrounding Development 

1. The site has a legal description of Lot 10 DP 1247504, known as 330 Botany Road, 
Alexandria. It is irregular in shape with area of 6708 sqm. It has a frontage of 61.555m 
to Botany Road to the east, a frontage of 129.685m to the future Green Square to 
Ashmore Connector (GS2AC) Road, which is currently under construction, to the south 
and a frontage of 29.925m to O'Riordan Street to the west. 

2. Levels on the site fall from the south-east corner (RL 14.782) to its south-west corner 
(RL 10.687) by 4.095m. 

3. The previously existing warehouse buildings were demolished, except for a remnant 
wall structure that extends part way along its northern site boundary. The site is 
otherwise clear of buildings and is covered by low scrubby vegetation. 

4. A right of carriageway 3.66m wide affects the north-west corner of the site and benefits 
the adjacent property to the north at 18 O'Riordan Street. Other easements affect the 
site including an easement to drain water 0.55m wide and which runs along the 
northern boundary with 18 O'Riordan Street. 

5. Adjacent to the north at 326-328 Botany Road is a low-rise warehouse building. 
Adjacent to the north and north-west, are two recently constructed 8 storey hotel 
developments at 16 and 18 O'Riordan Street. 

6. On the opposite, eastern side of Botany Road are currently vacant, future development 
sites. These are known as site’s 8A and 8B in the Green Square Town Centre and are 

[...]
d, the proposal will be forwarded to the Department of 
Planning and Environment for finalisation. The amendment to the Sydney LEP 2012 will 
come into effect when it is published on the NSW Legislation website. Amendment to the 
Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 will come into effect at the same time as the LEP is 
published.  

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) the Central Sydney Planning Committee note the matters raised in response to the 
public exhibition of the Planning Proposal: 118-130 Epsom Road and 905 South 
Dowling Street, Zetland, Draft Sydney Development Control Plan 2012: 118-130 
Epsom Road and 905 South Dowling Street, Zetland and Draft Planning Agreement: 
118-130 Epsom Road and 905 South Dowling Street, Zetland as shown at Attachment 
A to the subject report; 

(B) the Central Sydney Planning Committee approve the Planning Proposal: 118-130 
Epsom Road and 905 South Dowling Street, Zetland shown at Attachment B to the 
subject report, as amended following public exhibition, to be made as a local 
environmental plan under Section 3.36 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979; 

(C) the Central Sydney Planning Committee note the recommendation of Council’s 
Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee on 19 June 2023 that 
Council approve Draft Sydney Development Control Plan 2012: 118-130 Epsom Road 
and 905 South Dowling Street, Zetland shown at Attachment C to the subject report, 
as amended following public exhibition, noting the development control plan will come 
into effect on the date of publication of the subject local environmental plan, in 
accordance with Clause 20 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 
2021; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor variations to the 
Planning Proposal: 118-130 Epsom Road and 905 South Dowling Street, Zetland and 
Draft Sydney Development Control Plan 2012: 118-130 Epsom Road and 905 South 
Dowling Street, Zetland t
[...]
sary information and making minor housekeeping amendments to clarify 
content.  

The proposed Affordable Housing provisions aim to improve the provision of Affordable 
Housing from the City's contribution schemes by encouraging innovative use of contribution 
funds and increasing the contribution requirement in Ultimo-Pyrmont to align with other parts 
of the local government area. 

  

3



Central Sydney Planning Committee          22 June 2023 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) the Central Sydney Planning Committee note the matters raised in response to the 
public exhibition of Planning Proposal: City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program 
Update and draft City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program Amendment 2022 and 
draft City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions Interim Distribution Plan, as 
described at Attachment A to the subject report;  

(B) the Central Sydney Planning Committee approve Planning Proposal: City of Sydney 
Affordable Housing Program Update, shown at Attachment B to the subject report, as 
amended, to be made as a local environmental plan under Section 3.36 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979;  

(C) the Central Sydney Planning Committee note the recommendation to Council’s 
Housing For All Committee on 19 June 2023 that Council approve the draft City of 
Sydney Affordable Housing Program Amendment 2022, shown at Attachment C to the 
subject report, as amended, noting that it will come into effect on the date of 
publication of the subject local environmental plan, in accordance with Clause 20 of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021; 

(D) the Central Sydney Planning Committee note the recommendation to Council’s 
Housing For All Committee on 19 June 2023 that Council approve the draft City of 
Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions Interim Distribution Plan, shown at 
Attachment D to the subject report, as amended, noting it will not commence until 1 
July 2024; 

(E) the Central Sydney Planning Committee note that following further research and 
stakeholder consultation it is intended that a final distribution plan will be reported to 
Council prior to 1 July 2024; and 

(F) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make any minor amendments 
to Planning Proposal: City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program Update, the draft 
City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program Amendment 2022 and the draft City of 
Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions Interim Distribution Plan, to correct any 
drafting errors or inconsistencies, prior to finalisation. 

 

  

4



Central Sydney Planning Committee          22 June 2023 
 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Summary of Submissions and Responses 

Attachment B. Planning Proposal: City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program Update 
(as amended following public exhibition) 

Attachment C. Draft City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program Amendment 2022 (as 
amended following public exhibition) 

Attachment D. Draft City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions Interim 
Distribution Plan (as amended following public exhibition) 

Attachment E. Gateway Determination 

Attachment F. Council and Central Sydney Planning Committee Resolutions 

  

5



Central Sydney Planning Committee          22 June 2023 
 

Background 

1. This report follows the consideration of submissions made to the public exhibition of 
Planning Proposal - City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program Update (planning 
proposal) and draft City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program Amendment 2022 
(draft Program) and draft City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions Interim 
Distribution Plan (draft Interim Distribution Plan), collectively referred to as the 
'Affordable Housing provisions'.  

2. The current and proposed Affordable Housing provisions (as publicly exhibited) are 
described in detail in the pre-exhibition report to the Housing for All Committee 
(Committee) and the Central Sydney Planning Committee (CSPC), date
[...]
24, the 

contribution amount will need to be adjusted to the period in which it is paid. 

Monetary contributions are adjusted by the City and confirmed with the applicant prior to 

payment being made. 

The formula for adjusting a contribution amount in a condition if consent is: 

Monetary Contribution = Base Contribution Amount x (R2/R1) 

Where: 

• R1 is the contribution rate that applied at the time of consent. 

• R2 is the contribution rate that applies at the time of payment. 

The Base Contribution Amount is the amount obtained from the Notice of Determination of 

the development application. 

2.9 Use of contributions 

2.9.1 How in-kind contributions are to be used  

In-kind contributions of affordable housing dwellings are to be given/dedicated, free of cost, 

to a Recommended CHP, as identified in a Distribution Plan. In the circumstances that no 

Recommended CHP is willing to accept the in-kind contribution, then it may instead be 

given/dedicated by the developer to another Eligible CHP according to the terms of any 

planning agreement. In-kind contributions are to remain affordable housing in perpetuity and 

to be owned and managed by the receiving CHP in accordance with this Program. 

2.9.2 How monetary contributions are to be used  

Monetary contributions are to be given to Recommended CHPs in accordance with an 

adopted Distribution Plan. 

  

80



 

17 | P a g e  
 

3 Affordable housing on suitable 

employment land  

In the city, the proximity of some lands generally zoned for employment to amenities and 

services may make them suitable for affordable housing, provided that the development 

does not undermine the broader employment focused objectives of the zone. Sydney LEP 

2012 identifies these areas in which affordable housing is permitted. 

3.1 Requirements for affordable housing on suitable 

employment land  

Monetary contributions are to be used for the sole purpose of providing and managing 

affordable housing in 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Central Sydney 

Planning Committee 
 Meeting No 485 

 Thursday 22 June 2023 

 Notice Date 16 June 2023 

 



Thursday 22 June 2023 2  
 

Index to Minutes 

ITEM PAGE NO 

1. Disclosures of Interest ...................................................................................................... 3 

2. Confirmation of Minutes ................................................................................................... 3 

3. Matters Arising from the Minutes ..................................................................................... 3 

4. Development Application: 262-266 Castlereagh Street and 271-279 
Elizabeth Street, Sydney - D/2022/152 .............................................................................. 4 

5. Development Application: 330 Botany Road, Alexandria - D/2021/1484 ........................ 5 

6. Post Exhibition - Planning Proposal - 118-130 Epsom Road and 905 
South Dowling Street, Zetland - Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 
and Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 Amendment ............................................. 7 

7. Post Exhibition - Planning Proposal - Affordable Housing Program 
Update - Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012, Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan (Green Square Town Centre) 2013, Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan (Green Square Town Centre - Stage 2) 2013, Draft 
City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program 2022 and Draft Affordable 
Housing Contributions Interim Distribution Plan ............................................................ 8 

8. Approved Variations to Development Standards Reported to the 
Department of Planning and Environment .................................................................... 10 

9. Summary of Applications to be Reported to the Central Sydney 
Planning Committee ........................................................................................................ 10 

Present 

The Right Hon The Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Councillor HY William Chan, 
Councillor Robert Kok, Ms Abbie Galvin, Mr David Gainsford, Mr Dick Persson AM and Mr Julian 
Frecklington. 

At the commencement of business at 5.16pm, those present were: 

The Lord Mayor, Councillor Chan, Councillor Kok, Ms Galvin, Mr Gainsford, Mr Persson and Mr 
Frecklington. 

The Director City Planning, Development and Transport was also present. 

Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair (the Lord Mayor) opened the meeting with an acknowledgement of country.  

Webcasting Statement 

The Chair (the Lord Mayor) advised that in accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting 
Practice, Central Sydney Planning Committee meetings are audio-visually recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website.   



 3 Thursday 22 June 2023 
 

 

Item 1   Disclosures of Interest 

No Members disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Central Sydney Planning Committee 

Item 2   Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Kok –  

That the minutes of the meeting of the Central Sydney Planning Committee of 11 May 2023, as 
circulated to Members, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 

Item 3   Matters Arising from the Minutes 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the Central Sydney Planning Committee of 11 
May 2023. 



Thursday 22 June 2023 4  
 

Item 4   Development Application: 262-266 Castlereagh Street and 271-279 
Elizabeth Street, Sydney - D/2022/152 

Moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Kok -  

It is resolved that: 

(A) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to determine Development Application  
D/2022/152, after concurrence from Sydney Metro is received in accordance with Clause 
2.99 of the State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021; and  

(B) the requirement of Section 51N of the City of Sydney Act 1988 to consult with the Central 
Sydney Traffic and Transport Committee not apply in this instance as the proposal does not 
require, nor might reasonably be expected to require, the carrying out of road works or traffic 
control works that are likely to have a significant impact on traffic and transport in the Sydney 
CBD. 

Reasons for Decision 

The application was approved for the following reasons: 

(A) The proposal satisfies the objectives of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979 in that, subject to the imposition of conditions as recommended, it achieves the 
objectives of the planning controls for the site for the reasons outlined in the report to the 
Central Sydney Planning Committee. 

(B) The proposal generally satisfies the objectives and provisions of the Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012 and the Sydney Development Control Plan 2012. 

(C) The articulation, materiality and sustainability measures of the proposal combine to exhibit 
design excellence in accordance with the relevant provisions and matters for consideration in 
Clause 6.21C of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012. 

(D) The proposed development has a height, scale and form suitable for the site and its context, 
and satisfactorily addresses the heights and setbacks of neighbouring developments, is 
appropriate in the streetscape context and setting of the broader locality. 

(E) The development does not result in any significant adverse environmental or amenity impacts 
on the subject or surrounding properties, the public domain, and the broader locality, subject 
to the recommended conditions. 

(F) The public interest is served by the approval of the proposal, as amendments to the 
development application have addressed the matters raised by the City officers, the City's 
Design Advisory Panel, and the community, subject to recommended conditions included in 
Attachment A. 

Carried unanimously. 

D/2022/152 

Speakers 

Giovanni Cirillo (Planning Lab), Angelo Candalepas (Candalepas Associates), and Glenn Murcutt 
(Candalepas Associates) addressed the meeting of the Central Sydney Planning Committee on 
Item 4. 



 5 Thursday 22 June 2023 
 

 

Item 5   Development Application: 330 Botany Road, Alexandria - D/2021/1484 

Moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Chan -  

It is resolved that: 

(A) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to determine Development Application 
No. D/2021/1484, following the conclusion of the public exhibition of the draft Voluntary 
Planning Agreement and considering any public submissions received in response; 

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to determine whether the Design 
Excellence Strategy for 330-332 Botany Road, Alexandria, prepared by Ethos Urban on 
behalf of City West Housing and dated 17 May 2023, as shown at Attachment F to the 
subject report, ought to be approved pursuant to Section 3.3.1 of the Sydney Development 
Control Plan 2012 and Section 1.2 of the Competitive Design Policy; and 

(C) if the Chief Executive Officer determines to approve the application, consideration be given, 
pursuant to Section 4.16(3) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, to 
granting deferred commencement consent to Development Application No. D/2021/1484 
subject to the conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

Reasons for Decision 

The application was approved for the following reasons: 

(A) The concept proposal is for a building envelope for a mixed-use development including 
commercial uses and residential apartments for the purpose of providing affordable housing. 
The proposal secures public benefits comprising land dedication and embellishment works for 
footpath widening and payment of a monetary contribution towards community infrastructure 
provision in Green Square. The mixed-use development contains shop-top housing for the 
purposes of affordable housing and may be carried out on the land which is identified as 
"Business Area" on the Locality and Site Identification Map and in accordance with the 
provisions contained at clause 7.13A of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012. 



Thursday 22 June 2023 6  
 

(B) The proposed envelope complies with the 33m to 40m height controls pursuant to clause 4.3 
and are capable of accommodating development that complies with the floor space ratio 
controls pursuant to clauses 4.4, 6.14 and 6.21D of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 
2012. 

(i) The concept proposal is capable of satisfying the relevant objectives of the Sydney 
Development Control Plan 2012. 

(ii) The concept proposal and Design Excellence Strategy establish a concept building 
envelope and suitable parameters for a competitive design process. Subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposed envelopes can accommodate a detailed 
building design of an appropriate bulk and scale, that responds to the character of the 
area, and which is capable of achieving design excellence. 

Carried unanimously. 

D/2021/1484 

Speaker 

Lisa Sorrentino (City West Housing) addressed the meeting of the Central Sydney Planning 
Committee on Item 5. 



 7 Thursday 22 June 2023 
 

 

Item 6   Post Exhibition - Planning Proposal - 118-130 Epsom Road and 905 South 
Dowling Street, Zetland - Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 and 
Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 Amendment 

Moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Kok - 

It is resolved that: 

(A) the Central Sydney Planning Committee note the matters raised in response to the public 
exhibition of the Planning Proposal: 118-130 Epsom Road and 905 South Dowling Street, 
Zetland, Draft Sydney Development Control Plan 2012: 118-130 Epsom Road and 905 South 
Dowling Street, Zetland and Draft Planning Agreement: 118-130 Epsom Road and 905 South 
Dowling Street, Zetland as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) the Central Sydney Planning Committee note the Chief Executive Officer will, in accordance 
with the requirements of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, prepare and 
exhibit an amended draft planning agreement, to that shown at Attachment D to the subject 
report, to be prepared in accordance with the public benefit offer dated 16 June 2023, shown 
at Attachment A to the subject Information Relevant To Memorandum; 

(C) subject to the execution of a planning agreement, generally in accordance with the public 
benefit offer dated 16 June 2023 at Attachment A to the subject Information Relevant To 
Memorandum, the Central Sydney Planning Committee approve the Planning Proposal: 118-
130 Epsom Road and 905 South Dowling Street, Zetland shown at Attachment B to the 
subject report, as amended following public exhibition, to be made as a local environmental 
plan under Section 3.36 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979; 

(D) the Central Sydney Planning Committee note the recommendation of Council’s Transport, 
Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee on 19 June 2023 that Council approve Draft 
Sydney Development Control Plan 2012: 118-130 Epsom Road and 905 South Dowling 
Street, Zetland shown at Attachment C to the subject report, as amended following public 
exhibition, noting the development control plan will come into effect on the date of publication 
of the subject local environmental plan, in accordance with Clause 20 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021; 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor variations to the Planning 
Proposal: 118-130 Epsom Road and 905 South Dowling Street, Zetland and Draft Sydney 
Development Control Plan 2012: 118-130 Epsom Road and 905 South Dowling Street, 
Zetland to correct any minor errors prior to finalisation; and  

(F) the Central Sydney Planning Committee note that the planning agreement will be signed by 
the Chief Executive Officer under existing delegations. 

Carried unanimously. 

X087876 

Speakers 

James Luo (Kimberley Estate Strata Committee), Councillor Philipa Veitch (Randwick Council), and 
Matthew Lennartz (Meriton) – on behalf of the applicant, addressed the meeting of the Central 
Sydney Planning Committee on Item 6. 



Thursday 22 June 2023 8  
 

Item 7   Post Exhibition - Planning Proposal - Affordable Housing Program Update - 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012, Sydney Local Environmental Plan 
(Green Square Town Centre) 2013, Sydney Local Environmental Plan 
(Green Square Town Centre - Stage 2) 2013, Draft City of Sydney Affordable 
Housing Program 2022 and Draft Affordable Housing Contributions Interim 
Distribution Plan 

Moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Kok - 

It is resolved that: 

(A) the Central Sydney Planning Committee note the matters raised in response to the public 
exhibition of Planning Proposal: City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program Update and draft 
City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program Amendment 2022 and draft City of Sydney 
Affordable Housing Contributions Interim Distribution Plan, as described at Attachment A to 
the subject report;  

(B) the Central Sydney Planning Committee approve Planning Proposal: City of Sydney 
Affordable Housing Program Update, shown at Attachment B to the subject report, as 
amended, to be made as a local environmental plan under Section 3.36 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, subject to the making of minor amendments to align the 
Planning Proposal with the resolution at (C);  

(C) the Central Sydney Planning Committee note the recommendation to Council’s Housing For 
All Committee on 19 June 2023 that Council approve the draft City of Sydney Affordable 
Housing Program Amendment 2022, shown at Attachment C to the subject report, as 
amended, noting that it will come into effect on the date of publication of the subject local 
environmental plan, in accordance with Clause 20 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Regulation 2021, subject to the following amendments as underlined: 

(i) amendment of Section 2.1.6 – Satisfying a contributions requirement by 
dedicating dwellings, to read at the second dot-point “affordable rental dwellings 
are owned by government or a nominated and Recommended and Eligible CHP 
or as otherwise provided for in any distribution plan adopted by Council”; 

(ii) amendment of Section 2.1.6 – Satisfying a contributions requirement by 
dedicating dwellings, to read at the last paragraph “Appendix C details the 
process for dedicating dwellings for affordable housing unless otherwise 
provided for in any distribution plan adopted by Council”; 

(iii) amendment of Section 2.9.1 – How in-kind contributions are to be used, to read 
“In-kind contributions of affordable housing dwellings are to be given/dedicated, 
free of cost, to a Recommended CHP, or as otherwise provided for in any 
distribution plan adopted by Council as identified in a Distribution Plan. Where 
dedication is in accordance with this Program, In in the circumstances that no 
Recommended CHP is willing to accept the in-kind contribution, then it may 
instead be given/dedicated by the developer to another Eligible CHP according to 
the terms of any planning agreement. In-kind contributions are to remain 
affordable housing in perpetuity and to be owned and managed by the receiving 
CHP in accordance with this Program.” 

(D) the Central Sydney Planning Committee note the recommendation to Council’s Housing For 
All Committee on 19 June 2023 that Council approve the draft City of Sydney Affordable 
Housing Contributions Interim Distribution Plan, shown at Attachment D to the subject report, 
as amended, noting it will not commence until 1 July 2024; 



 9 Thursday 22 June 2023 
 

 

(E) the Central Sydney Planning Committee note that following further research and stakeholder 
consultation it is intended that a final distribution plan will be reported to Council prior to 1 
July 2024; and 

(F) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make any minor amendments to 
Planning Proposal: City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program Update, the draft City of 
Sydney Affordable Housing Program Amendment 2022 and the draft City of Sydney 
Affordable Housing Contributions Interim Distribution Plan, to correct any drafting errors or 
inconsistencies, prior to finalisation. 

Carried unanimously. 

X084801 

Speaker 

Leonie King (City West Housing) addressed the meeting of the Central Sydney Planning 
Committee on Item 7. 



Thursday 22 June 2023 10  
 

Item 8   Approved Variations to Development Standards Reported to the 
Department of Planning and Environment 

Moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Chan -  

It is resolved that the subject report be received and noted. 

Carried unanimously. 

S040864 

Item 9   Summary of Applications to be Reported to the Central Sydney Planning 
Committee 

Moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Chan -  

It is resolved that the subject report be received and noted. 

Carried unanimously. 

S042755-02 

The meeting of the Central Sydney Planning Committee concluded at 6.41pm. 

CHAIR 


